 With regard to operational parameters, they show that only the International Retail Banking

– Italy and Consumer Finance (excluding Agos) CGUs are sensitive to the deterioration in

operational parameters we have simulated:

 For the International retail banking – Italy CGU, both the scenario of a +100 bp variation

in the cost/income ratio (1) in the final forecast year, and the scenario of a +10% increase

in the cost of risk for that year would result in a negative difference between the value in

use and the consolidated value of some €140 million.

 For the Consumer Finance (excluding Agos) CGU, the +10% increase in the cost of risk

in the final forecast year would result in a negative difference of approximately €150

million between the value in use and the consolidated value. Assuming a +100 bp

increase in the cost/income ratio in the final forecast year, the value in use would remain

higher than the consolidated value.

Sensitivity of CGU values in use to the main valuation parameters

Au 30 juin 2020

Sensitivity to

capital

allocated

Sensitivity to discount

rates

Sensitivity to cost of risk

in the final year

Sensitivity to the

cost/income ratio in the

final year

+ 100 pb - 50 pb + 50 pb - 10% + 10% - 100 pb + 100 pb

Frensh retail banking - LCL (2,5 %) + 8,3 % (6,9 %) + 2,9 % (2,9 %) + 3,3 %   (3,3 %)

International retail banking - Italy (4,4 %) + 7,3 % (6,3 %) + 2,4 % (2,4 %) + 2,4 %   (2,4 %)

Consumer credit (excluding Agos) (6,4 %) + 9,8 % (8,3 %) + 13,5 % (13,5 %) + 5,5 % (5,5 %)

(1) At constant income

6.10 Insurance company technical reserves

BREAKDOWN OF INSURANCE TECHNICAL RESERVES

 30/06/2020

(in millions of euros) Life Non-Life International Creditor Total

Insurance contracts  209,687 6,840 23,690 1,997 242,214

Investment contracts with discretionary profit-sharing  68,569 ‐  15,484 ‐  84,053

Investment contracts without discretionary profit-sharing  2,447 ‐  1,590 ‐  4,037

Deferred participation benefits (liability)  21,427 ‐  561 ‐  21,988

Total Technical reserves  302,130 6,840 41,325 1,997 352,292

Deferred participation benefits (asset)   ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐

Reinsurer's share of technical reserves  (1,187) (616) (82) (280) (2,165)

NET TECHNICAL RESERVES  300,943 6,224 41,243 1,717 350,127

Comptes consolidés du groupe Crédit Agricole S.A.   –   30 June 2020

86

 31/12/2019

(in millions of euros) Life Non-Life International Creditor Total

Insurance contracts  208,188 6,092 24,167 2,005 240,452

Investment contracts with discretionary profit-sharing  70,161 ‐  15,284 ‐  85,445

Investment contracts without discretionary profit-sharing  2,420 ‐  1,694 ‐  4,114

Deferred participation benefits (liability)  25,824 ‐  763 ‐  26,587

Total Technical reserves  306,593 6,092 41,909 2,005 356,599

Deferred participation benefits (asset)   ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐

Reinsurer's share of technical reserves  (1,151) (579) (86) (280) (2,096)

NET TECHNICAL RESERVES  305,442 5,513 41,823 1,725 354,503

Reinsurers’ share in technical reserves and other insurance liabilities is recognised under “Accruals, prepayments

and sundry liabilities”. The breakdown of insurance company technical reserves is presented before elimination of

issues in euro and in units of account subscribed by insurance companies.

Policyholders’ deferred profit sharing, before tax, as at 30 June 2020 and 31 December 2019 breaks down as

follows:

Deferred participation benefits 30/06/2020 31/12/2019

(in millions of euros)

Deferred participation

benefits in liabilities (in

assets when appropriate)

Deferred